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November 13th 2009

THK CO., LTD.
President & CEO
AKIHIRO TERAMACHI

This presentation material contains forward looking statements that reflect the Company’s 
business plans, performance projections, and strategic forecasts. Such statements are based 
on information currently available to the Company. However, changes in the operating 
environment may cause actual results and achievements to differ from those anticipated in this 
corporate presentation material. Also, please let you know that this presentation material 
includes reference information that are not exactly accounts indication matters.
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1.1. Financial ResultsFinancial Results
1st Half of Fiscal Year ending March 1st Half of Fiscal Year ending March 20201010
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Financial HighlightsFinancial Highlights

Net sales decreased by 55.2 %, compared to the same period in the previous year,

to ¥ 47.4 billion. 

In Japan, although electronics-related demand showed the recovery in the latter part of period,
net sales declined because the sales decline in the beginning of period was large. 
On abroad, demand showed the recovery mainly in Asia, namely, China and Taiwan; however,   
net sales declined because the sales decline in the beginning of period was large.

Operating loss was ¥ 9.4 billion.

Decrease of products volume affected by sales decline worked in minus.
Fixed cost decreased as the result of sorts of cost control. 
Net sales was ¥ 0.6 billion less than our original forecast ¥ 48 billion because of the delay in 
demand recovery.  Operating loss was ¥ 0.6 billion smaller than our original forecast ¥ 10 billion 
as the result of cost control. 
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Asia and others（Down 47.4％）

South Korea Down 43.3%

Taiwan Down 78.8%

China（Industrial Equipment）
Down 40.6%

Europe（Down 53.6％）

Machine tools Down 59.6%
General machinery Down 59.3%
Electronics Down 65.4%

Americas（Down 49.3％）

Machine tools Down 70.6%
General machinery Down 45.2%
Electronics Down 49.3%

Japan（Down △58.0％）

Machine tools Down 79.0%
General machinery Down 69.8%
Electronics Down 66.9%
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2009/3 2H

73,536
Millions of yen

2009/3 1H

105,732
Millions of yen

2008/3 2H

108,359
Millions of yen

2008/3 1H

100,348
Millions of yen

2010/3 1H
Net Sales

47,402 
Millions of yen

Japan

Americas

Europe

Asia and others

Transportation Equipment-
Related Business

Industrial Equipment-
Related Business

Trend in Net SalesTrend in Net Sales

Exchange rate 2008/3 2009/3 2010/3

1H 2H 1H 2H 1H

1US$ 120.16 115.53 104.92 102.00 95.48

1EUR 159.61 162.87 160.54 144.34 127.21
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Trends in SalesTrends in Sales--Cost Ratio and SG&ACost Ratio and SG&A

20.0%20.2%
25.3%

34.4%

19.2%

8,225 8,269 8,431 7,107 7,156

2,369 2,620 2,698
1,945 1,110

1,386 1,572 1,527
1,518 1,547

7,831 7,872 8,037
7,518

6,021

463532
498509456

66,198
74,457 72,684

58,243
40,514

85.5%
79.2%

68.7%68.7%66.0%
Sales-cost ratio increased by 16.8points Y/Y

THK unconsolidated: Up 13.2 points Y/Y
・Sales decline
・Decrease in fixed cost

Consolidated Subsidiaries
・Sales decline
・Decrease in fixed cost

R&D
（Up ¥20 million, or 1.4% y/y）

Sales & Distribution Costs
（Down ¥ 1,587 million, or 58.8% y/y）

Decrease in distribution cost by sales decline

Depreciation and Amortization
（Down ¥ 35 million, or 7.1% y/y）

Personnel Costs
（Down ¥ 1,275 million, or 15.1% y/y）

Reduction of director salaries, review the hours 
of operation and other costs

Other
（Down 2,016 million, or 25.1% y/y）

Depreciation of goodwill
Reduction of travel expenses and 
advertisement cost

Millions 
of yen

COGS ratio

1H 2H 1H 2H 1H

2008/3 2009/3 2010/3

COGS

SG&A

1H 2H 1H 2H 1H

2008/3 2009/3 2010/3

16,299
Millions 
of yen

20,269 20,845 21,194

18,623

SG&A ratio
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Operating income by 
geographical segment

Operating income by 
business segment

Japan △4,642 million
（Down ¥ 17,616 million from 

previous period）

Americas △299 million
（Down ¥ 1,211 million from 

previous period）

Europe △701 million
（Down ¥ 1,665 million from 

previous period）

Asia and Others △863 million
（Down ¥ 1,432 million from 

previous period）

Industrial Equipment-
Related Business
△3,775 million

（Down ¥ 20,859 million from 
previous period）

Transportation Equipment-
Related Business

△2,694 million
（Down ¥ 1,289 million from 

previous period）

Deletion or Company Total
△2,905 million

(Up ¥ 659 million from
Previous period)

Deletion or Company Total
△2,942 million

（Up ¥ 882 million from 
previous period）

1H - FY2008
Operating 

income

Decrease of
Product Volume

Foreign
exchange

rate
difference 

Rise in
variable

cost
ratio

Decrease in
Fixed cost

1H - FY2009
Operating
income

Operating Income   Operating Income   -- Cause of Change Cause of Change --

Billions of yen
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6,491

1,726

6,536

11,854

553

(6,705)

(48)

2,103

(9 ,412)

651

2010/3 1H

2009/3 1H

Net Income
（Down ¥ 13,197 million Y/Y)

Income Taxes and Others
（Down ¥ 8,639 million Y/Y)

Non Operating Income（Net）
（Down ¥ 1,074 million Y/Y）

Amortization of negative goodwill 324 million
Interest and dividend income 116 million
Profit from foreign exchange rate 108 million

Operating Income
（Down ¥ 21,266 million Y/Y)Millions 

of yen

Extraordinary Expense (Net)
（Up ¥ 504 million Y/Y)

Cost of temporary close and others

Trends in Net IncomeTrends in Net Income
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Trends in Assets, Liabilities and Net AssetsTrends in Assets, Liabilities and Net Assets

2009/3

104 ,982 104 ,742

172 ,484 177 ,712

135 ,368 130 ,324

38 ,489 28 ,796

24 ,092 33 ,841

Current assets（Down ¥ 5,044 million from 
previous period）

Cash and cash in account: Up ¥ 6,643 
million from previous period
→ Issue of SB: ¥ 10,000 million

Accounts receivable: Down ¥ 9,194 
million from previous period
→Sales decline
→Number of months’ sales receivables:

Previous period 2.5 per month
This period   3.5 per month
Inventories: Down ¥ 1,324 million from 

previous period
→Previous period: 1.8per month;

This period: 3.3 per month

Fixed assets（Down ¥ 240 million from 
previous period）

Fixed assets：
Down ¥ 1,397 million from previous 

period
→CAPEX: ¥ 1,719 million

Depreciation: ¥ 4,713 million
Intangible assets: Down ¥ 1,360million 

from previous period
→ Amortization of goodwill

Investment and other： Up ¥ 2,518 million
→Long term deferred tax assets:

Up ¥ 2,056 million from previous period
→Investments in securities:

Up ¥ 615 million

Assets
Liabilities/
Net Assets

Current liabilities (Down ¥ 9,748 million 
from previous period)

Accounts payable: Down ¥ 5,931 million 
from previous period 
→ Purchasing decreased because of sales 
decline
→Number of months’ notes payable:

last period →1.4 month、
this period → 1.8 month

Accounts payable - other：Down ¥ 2,305 
million from previous period →Payment of 
CAPEX on 2H-2008 and others

Long-term liabilities (Up ¥ 9,692 million 
from previous period)
■SB: Up ¥ 10,000 million from previous 
period

Net Assets
(Down ¥ 5,228 million from previous 
period ）

Net loss： ¥ 6,705 million
Foreign currency adjustment：
Up ¥ 2,317million from previous period

2009/9

2009.3
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Cash Flow TrendCash Flow Trend

(21,328)

(20,605)

(9,369)

(2,364)

13,395

12,104

7,277

18,582

1,789

6,610

(9,379)
(11,025)

(9,698)
(4,577)

8,898

(3,748)

(9,224)

(3,088)

(2,788)

9,202

Free Cash Flows (Down ¥ 11,990 million from 
previous period）

Cash Flows from Operating Activities ：Down 
¥ 16,793 million from previous period
Cash Flows from Investing Activities ：Up ¥ 4,802 
million from previous period

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Income before income taxes and minority interest
(¥ 8,808) million

Depreciation and amortization ¥ 4,842million
Amortization of goodwill ¥ 1,362million
Amortization of negative goodwill (¥ 324)million
Change in accounts receivable ¥ 9,549million
Change in Inventories ¥ 1,911million
Change in accounts payable (¥ 6,314)million
Income taxes (paid) refund ¥ 440million

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Payments for purchase of fixed assets

(¥ 4,429)million

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Issue of bond ¥ 10,000million
Payment of dividend (¥ 1,031)million

Millions of 
yen

Cash and cash equivalents 
At the beginning of period ¥ 64,130million
Change during the period Up ¥ 6,643million
At the end of period ¥ 70,773million

1H 2H 1H 2H 1H

2008/3 2009/3 2010/3
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2.2. Management Strategy ForwardManagement Strategy Forward
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Current Management EnvironmentCurrent Management Environment

●Cash Management

・Rising Principle for Environment

・Increase in Electronics in Vehicles

・Growing Number of Numerical                     
Control Machines

Keywords

●Protectionism

Survival Stage Revival Stage

●Carbon Offset
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2011/2011/0033
Return to surplusReturn to surplus

2012/2012/0033
More growth in profitMore growth in profit

Consolidated Sales
¥ 300 billion

ROA15％

Expansion of 
Sales Network 

in Europe

Expansion of 
Sales Network 

in China

FAI Division

ACE Division

IMT Division

Continuous MediumContinuous Medium--term Management Planterm Management Plan

Development of New Business AreasDevelopment of New Business Areas
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Overseas
sales ratio

50%

1H 2H 1H 2H 1H 2H 1H 2H 1H 2H 1H 2H 1H 2H 1H 2H 1H

01/3 02/3 03/3 04/3 05/3 06/3 07/3 08/3 09/3

Expansion of 
Sales Network 

in China

Overseas sales ratio

N
e
t S

ale
s

Expansion of 
Sales Network 

in Europe

THK RHYTHM
(THAILAND) 

TMA
(US)

THK WUXI
(China)

THK LIAONING 
(China)DALIAN THK

(China)

TME
(France)

THK LM SYSTEM
(Singapore) established

34%

41%

Step of GlobalizationStep of Globalization
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Important Topics of ActionImportant Topics of Action

バリューチェーン

Purchase Production Distribution Sales

Strengthen cost control

Promote Management Base Enhancement Project

Expanding sales on new 

business areas  

Strengthen sales through 

agencies

Expanding sales on new 

business areas 

Expand sales unit products

E
u
ro

p
e

Promote purchase from local 
suppliers

Broaden the range of products 
manufactured locally

Improve productivity by time 
and labor force

Utilize TME distribution 

center

Expanding sales on new 

business areas

A
sia an

d 

o
th

e
rs

Promote purchase from local 

suppliers

Broaden the range of products 
manufactured locally

Operate the plant in Vietnam

Expand sales network in 

China 

Expand sales network in 

ASEAN region

Promote processing 

operation to local users

Research & Development

Highly training engineers and organizational rearrangement of development department

Strengthen quality assurance system worldwide

Realize the best efficiency 

of distribution

Unification of  operations

Improve productivity by time 
and labor force

Broaden the range of products 
manufactured locally

Improve productivity by time 
and labor force

Service, others

Promote global purchase

Review balance of domestic 
production and subcontract

Establishment of IMT 

division

（strengthen unit products）

Financial Management of 

THK group

Promote ＣＳＲ

Promote purchase from local 
suppliers

J
apan

A
m

e
ric

as
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3.3. Fiscal Year Ending March 2010Fiscal Year Ending March 2010
Financial ForecastFinancial Forecast
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Orders Received by RegionOrders Received by Region

THK TAIWAN CO., LTD.

7.3

(78.0)
(70.1)

13.4 (3.0)
17.2

(59.0)

34.129.8
7.8

(86.7)

0
100
200
300
400
500

1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9

2007 2008 2009

Y/Y, Millions of NT dollars

THK（国内）

10.9 (5.6)
(45.8) (54.8)(71.9)

9.25.4(3.8)(11.9)(10.2)

(71.3)

0

10

20

30

40

1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9

2007 2008 2009

Y/Y, Billions of Yen

THK Holdings of America, L.L.C.

(6.5) (4.2)
11.7

3.3 2.5 (1.8) 1.8

(54.3) (45.1)
(36.6)(25.5)

0
10
20
30
40
50

1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9

2007 2008 2009

Y/Y, millions of dollars

THK Europe B.V.

18.2 21.3 34.4
15.9 9.2

(59.7) (57.2)
(38.2)

12.5
(31.8)(1.7)

0

20

40

60

80

1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9

THK Holdings of America, L.L.C. THK Europe B.V.

2007 2008 2009

Y/Y, millions of Euro

※exclude export

THK（Domestic）

THK China CO., LTD.

(16.6) (32.8)
(48.2)

28.429.257.5

(46.1)

0
40
80

120
160
200

1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9

2007 2008 2009

THK TAIWAN CO., LTD.THK (CHINA) CO., LTD.

Y/Y、Millions of CNY
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Financial Forecast (Consolidated)Financial Forecast (Consolidated)

2010.3  FY 2010.3  1H 2009.3  FY
(Revised Forecast) (May Forecast) (Result)

110,000 47,402

△55.2％

△9,412

-

△8,760

-

△6,705

-

△38.6％

△14,300

-

△13,400

-

△11,300

-

(Result)

Net Sales 110,000 179,269

Y/Y △38.6％ △14.1％

Net Income △11,500 1,204

Operating 
Income △15,000 8,523

Y/Y - △68.4％

Y/Y - △69.2％

Ordinary 
Income △14,300 8,329

Y/Y - △93.4％
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Financial Forecast (NonFinancial Forecast (Non--consolidated)consolidated)

2010.3  FY 2010.3  1H 2009.3  FY
(Revised Forecast) (May Forecast) (Result)

64,000 26,155

△63.7％

△4,542

-

△4,423

-

△2,657

-

△43.1％

△6,000

-

△5,700

-

△3,400

-

(Result)

Net Sales 60,000 112,519

Y/Y △46.7％ △20.4％

Net Income △4,500 3,261

Operating 
Income △7,200 8,142

Y/Y - △62.9％

Y/Y - △70.2％

Ordinary 
Income △7,200 7,447

Y/Y - △82.7％
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Website   http://www.thk.com
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Support Statement Support Statement ––Trends in orders, sTrends in orders, sales and backlogales and backlog
（（domesticdomestic・・unconsolidatedunconsolidated）） ––

(¥ 1million)

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

Orders

Sales

Backlog

Orders 22,676 28,329 28,857 23,933 14,226 12,411 10,619 9,986 10,594 13,709 15,204 14,678 16,358 17,699 17,989 21,394 23,645 26,668 24,637 22,435 21,885 24,383 25,017 28,370 27,721 28,466 26,370 26,099 24,907 25,067 25,371 27,509 27,201 27,794 23,950 14,913 7,809 7,815 10,818

Sales 19,744 21,823 23,986 25,427 23,007 16,895 13,416 11,043 11,298 12,745 14,651 15,007 15,960 17,532 17,885 19,507 22,138 24,747 25,845 22,375 22,192 23,582 24,318 25,986 27,760 28,077 27,176 27,116 25,988 24,923 24,320 27,077 27,081 26,048 25,524 19,834 11,473 7,787 10,698

Backlog 12,775 19,280 24,151 22,658 13,877 9,393 6,595 5,538 4,834 5,797 6,350 6,021 6,420 6,587 6,691 8,578 10,084 12,005 10,797 10,857 10,551 11,352 12,052 14,436 14,398 14,787 13,981 12,964 11,883 12,027 13,078 13,511 13,631 15,378 13,804 8,883 5,219 5,247 5,367

1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

（Millions of yen)
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Support StatementSupport Statement ––Trends in orders classified Trends in orders classified 
by industry by industry (unconsolidated(unconsolidated））––

(¥ 1million)

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

Machine tool

General Machinery

Electronics

Machine tool 2,727 3,268 3,330 2,997 2,335 1,674 1,135 1,273 1,263 1,589 1,651 1,892 1,978 2,164 1,994 2,421 2,624 2,956 3,157 3,252 3,304 3,435 3,493 3,376 3,409 3,757 3,685 3,769 3,658 3,926 3,925 3,965 3,727 3,635 3,263 1,319 527 535 846

General Machinery 3,868 4,699 4,569 4,150 2,641 2,261 1,872 1,626 1,819 2,655 2,745 2,758 3,377 3,723 3,898 4,461 4,340 4,818 4,353 4,267 4,085 4,735 4,598 4,997 4,970 5,486 4,825 4,664 4,217 4,581 4,603 4,833 4,835 4,942 3,969 2,219 1,091 1,268 1,654

Electronics 6,076 9,168 9,827 7,154 2,010 1,876 1,677 1,458 1,725 2,857 3,428 2,893 3,047 3,596 3,346 5,048 5,803 7,113 5,862 4,483 4,198 4,730 5,059 7,947 6,916 6,593 5,745 5,351 5,515 5,600 5,812 6,149 5,657 5,984 5,159 2,809 1,514 1,315 2,406

1-3 4-6 7-9 10-121-3 4-6 7-9 10-121-3 4-6 7-9 10-121-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 1-3 4-6 7-9 10-121-3 4-6 7-9 10-121-3 4-6 7-9 10-121-3 4-6 7-9

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

（Millions of yen)


